

08 - 212 AUG 18 2008

No. 08-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
EUGENE R. ELROD  
JAMES F. BENDERNAGEL, JR.  
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
SCOTT A.C. MEISLER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner Exxon Mobil Corporation*

August 18, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legislative Limitation Of Refunds.....	6
B. Commission’s Implementation Of Sec- tion 4412(b)(1) .....	9
C. The Opinion Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... ..	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT ....	11
A. The Separation Of Powers Forbids Congress From Dictating The Results Of A Single Pending Adjudication Without Changing The Generally Applicable Law .....	11
B. Section 4412(b)(1), By Prescribing A Remedy Rule For This Single Case Different From The Rule Applicable To All Other TAPS Quality Bank Refund Proceedings, Violates The Separation Of Powers .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S READING OF <i>KLEIN</i> CONFLICTS WITH THAT OF OTHER COURTS AND PRESENTS A RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX A: <i>Petro Star, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 268 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Trans Alaska Pipeline Sys. Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 115 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,287 (2006) (opinion 481-B).....	8a
APPENDIX C: <i>Trans Alaska Pipeline Sys. Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,323 (2006) (opinion 481-A).....	28a
APPENDIX D: <i>Trans Alaska Pipeline Sys. Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 113 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,062 (2005) (opinion 481).....	89a
APPENDIX E: <i>Petro Star, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 06-1166 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2008) (order denying rehearing en banc).....	200a
APPENDIX F: Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Ef- ficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy For Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 4412, 119 Stat. 1144, 1778-79 (2005) .....	202a
APPENDIX G: Letter From Ms. Lisa Murkow- ski, United States Senator, to Mr. R.W. Tiller- son, President and Director, ExxonMobil Corp. (Aug. 22, 2005).....	204a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ATX, Inc. v. USDOT</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Ex Parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	12
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)....	17
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2961 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 508 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2961 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>Davis v. Straub</i> , 445 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 929 (2007)..	22
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008).....	22
<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 518 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 08-5370 (U.S. July 14, 2008).....	21
<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 524 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 08-5370 (U.S. July 14, 2008).....	22
<i>Exxon Co., USA v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ...	20
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	21
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	17
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	11
<i>Mickel-Hopkins, Inc. v. Frassinetti</i> , 278 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1960).....	17
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	15
<i>Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	16
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	12
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audobon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	13
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 404 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	2, 11, 12

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

STATUTES	Page
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy For Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005) .....	7, 8
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005) .....	22
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. 822, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	7
H.R. 2038, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 108-353 (2004) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 108-792 (2004) .....	6
151 Cong. Rec. E825 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 2005) .....	7
151 Cong. Rec. S3736 (daily ed. Apr. 15, 2005) .....	7
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
William D. Araiza, <i>The Trouble With Robertson: Equal Protection, The Sepa- ration of Powers, and the Line Between Statutory Amendment and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 48 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1055 (1999) .....	20
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003) .....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
ASRC, <i>Annual Report (2005)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.asrc.com/_pdf/_annualreports/ASRC2005.pdf">http://www.asrc.com/_pdf/_annualreports/ASRC2005.pdf</a> .....	7
Michael Grunwald, <i>Pork By Any Other Name</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 30, 2006 .....	7
Library of Congress, Thomas: Bills, Resolutions (last visited Aug. 13, 2008), <a href="http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d109:HR00003:@@X TOM:/bss/d109query.html">http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d109:HR00003:@@X TOM:/bss/d109query.html</a> .....	7
